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Mr. David R. Catanach 

HAND DELIVERED 

July 13, 1994 

Hearing Examiner 
Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Re: NMOCD Case 11042: Application 
of Meridian Oil Inc. for approval 
of the Jillison Federal SWD Well No 1 
for Salt Water Disposal, 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

Meridian Oil Inc., has been asked by Mr. Paul Candaleria to 
continue this matter which is currently set on the Division's docket for July 
21, 1994 to the next hearing scheduled for August 4, 1994. Meridian Oil 
Inc. will acquiesce to this request and therefore asks the Division to 
continue this matter to the August 4, 1994 docket. 

cc: Van Goebel (Meridian-Farmington) 
cc: Donald & Paul Candelaria (Farmington) 
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June 29, 1994 

HAND DELIVERED 

JUN 2 9 1994 
Mr. David R. Catanach 
Underground Injection Control 
Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail •• 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 >\ 

Re: Administrative Application for tw// 7 *° 
Salt Water Disposal Approval fa $4 i 
Meridian Oil Inc.'s «" 
Jillison Federal SWD #1 Well D t 

SE/4NW/4 Sec 8, T24N, R3W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

On June 8, 1994, on behalf of Meridian Oil Inc. we hand delivered 
to you Meridian's form C-108 for the referenced well. 

We are now enclosing the following documents concerning 
notification: 

(1) certificate of newspaper publication showing the date of 
publishing to be June 9, 1994; 

(2) notification to Carolynn Clark Wiggins dated June 7, 1994 
and her waiver of objection dated June 17, 1994; 

(3) notification to Donald & Paul Candelaria dated June 7, 1994. 
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Mr. David R. Catanach 
June 29, 1994 
Page 2. 

In addition, the Bureau of Land Management is both the surface 
owner and the oil & gas mineral owner of the drill site tract and Meridian 
Oil Inc. has filed its Application for Permit to Drill with the BLM and has 
undertaken the surface inspections and other various BLM inspections. In 
verification of the BLM involvement, I have enclosed: 

(1) a copy of the topographical map and 

(2) the well staking worksheet to demonstrate the BLM 
involvement in approving this well. 

Finally, I have advised Mr. Bryon Ault, Meridian's petroleum 
engineer for this project, of possible questions from Mr. Bush of the 
NMOCD-Aztec concerning certain technical items involving the wellbore. 
Mr. Ault has consulted with Mr. Bush and has revised the wellbore 
diagram which I am enclosing for your consideration: 

(1) Revised wellbore diagram for SWD 

Please call me if you need anything else in order to process this 
request administratively. 

W. Thomas Kellahin 

cc: OCD-Aztec ; 

Van L. Goebel 
Meridian Oil Inc. (Farmington) 

cc: 



THE SA.NTA FE 

NEW MEXICAN 

KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN 
P. 0." BOX 2265 
CITY 87504-2265 

AD NUMBER; 261237 

LEGAL NO.; 55509 

ACCOUNT :4A580 

P.O. #: 

53 LIMES at 

Affidavits: 

TAX: 

$ 31.80 

5.25 

2.32 

TOTAL: S 39.37 

• PROPOSED S A L T W A T E R 
DISPOSAL W E L L 

Meridian Oil. Inc. Droposes 
The drilling of its JlllsonFed-
, eral SWD Well NO. 1 at a loca­
tion 2415 feet F W L and 2305 
;feet FNL (Unit F ) Section 8. 
-T24N. R3W, NMPM. Rio Ar­
riba County, New Mexico as 

c * salt water disoosal wall for 
produced water to be in-

3«cfed Into the Entrada For-
-matlon from approximately 
,8^41 feet to 8.483 feet at a 
.maximum in|ectlon rate of 
•8.000 BWPD and at a rnaxf-
'mum surface iniectlon pres­
s u r e of 1690 psi. Any inter* 

Rested party with an objection 
• r request for hearing must 

-notify the OH Conservation 
Div is ion, P .O. Box 2081, 
Santa Fe , New Mexico 87501 
W h i n fifteen (IS) days of the 
tpubllcatlon of this notice. 

. Any questions should be di­
rected to van Goebel, Merid­
ian Oil, Inc.. P.O. Box 42f», 

/farmington.. New Mexican 
-874ft, f e l e p h o n e T s o s r m ? 
T75». • 

.Pub. June f.llM 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

T 

— » 
IDALZI M. HOLMES being f i r s t duly svcrr. cedars 

and $zy that I arc Legal Advertising Representative of 
THE SANTA FE N'EW MEXICAN, a daily news paper published t: 
the English Lon^csse, and having a general circulation i.-. 
the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alaraos, State of Nev. Me:: 
and being a Newspaper duly qualified to publish legal 
notices, and advertisements under the provisions cf Char.: 
157_on rhe Session Laws of 1937; that tne publication 

a copy of which is hereto attached was 
WEEK 

#55509 
published i n said newspaper Once each for ONE 
(consecutive) Week(s) and that the notice was published : 
the newspaper proper and not in any supplement; the first 
publication bsinq the ̂ th 0f JUNE 
and that the undersigned has personal knowledge oi" the or. 
and things set forth in this affidavit. 

is/ V r 
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 
9t-h day of TTTNF A.D., 199 & . 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

LAURA E WARDING 
atDTAuv P U B L I C - S T A T E NEW MCXIOO t j — — • ~ i s. +ur nf LTV M U l l B y 

»*V COMMISSION CXPIRCB J " / Q>S f / 

202 E. MAR IT 

H 



WJd : 1 3 F R O M : M E K I U I M N O I L P A G E 

MERIDIAN ©OL 

June 7, 1994 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Carolyn Clark Wiggin Oil Properties 
P.O. Box 420 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

RE: JILLISON FEDERAL SWD #1 
SALTWATER DISPOSAL WELL 
SE/4 NW/4 SECTION 3, T-24-N, R-3-W 
RIO ARRD3A COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Madam or Sir: 

In my letter of May 17, 1994,1 gave you preliminary notice of our proposal to drill the above 
captioned Disposal well into the Entrada Formation. As follow-up to the May 17, 1994 letter I 
have enclosed for your information a copy of Meridian's C-108 Application to the Oil 
Conservation Division for approval to drill the proposed well. 

The following attachments are for your review: 

• Oil Conservation Division C-108 Application 

• Lease map indicating where the weil is to be drilled 

« Copy of the State of New Mexico C-102 

• Offset operator plat. 

Application tor this proposal has been submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
for approval, l f you have no objections to Meridian's proposal please execute on the line 
provided on page two (2) and return this letter to this office, to my attention, within fifteen (15) 
days of receipt of this letter. 

Please contact me at (505) 326-9759 if you have questions concerning this matter. 

Sincerely. 

VLG/cja 
Enclosures 
NM-10007 

M e r i d i a n H i l I n r 1<v15 Fne t "Vlth «S» OCS Bnv A?DO C « m m m / w M A H U KAa*u*n a ? A a a A i a a T / I I A M > » M cnK-Ona. tyTr in 
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2 - 3 4 0 9 : 1 3 FROM: M E R I D I A N O I L IO: tj «3 3 «i ..oj 7 ti i PAGE 

CAROL YNN CLARK WIGGIN 
Oil and Gas Properties 

9330 MAJUBU DRIVE 
BQtKA, MINNESOTA 53*36-1030 

(912) 93»-390l 4 

June 17. 1994 

Re: Jillison Federal SWC #1 
Saltwater Disposal Well 
SE/4 NW/4 Sw. 8, T-24. R-^-W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Van L. Goebel 
or.rtiur landman 
Meridian Oil 
P.O.Box 4289 

Varmwjijtou. NM 87499-4289 

Dear Mr. C-tjtbci: 
Enclosed please find the waiver of objection on the above captioned project, signed by me 
on bchalt of Carolyn*! Clark Wiggin Oil Properties. 

Sincerely 

Ciuolvnn .Clark Wiggin t 
enclosure 

1 



MERIDIAN ©OL 

June 7, 1994 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Donald & Paul Candelaria 
3603 N. Buena Vista Avenue 
Farmington, New Mexico 87402 

RE: JILUSON FEDERAL SWD #1 
SALTWATER DISPOSAL WELL 
SE/4 NW/4 SECTION 8, T-24-N, R-3-W 
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Dear Mr. Candelaria: 

This letter is to notify you of Meridian Oil Inc's intention to drill the above captioned disposal 
well into the Entrada Formation and to request your signature waiving any objections to our 
proposed disposal well. 

The following attachments are for your review: 

• OU Conservation Division C-108 Application 

• Lease map indicating where the well is to be drilled 

• Copy of the State of New Mexico C-102 

• Offset operator plat. 

• Surface Ownership Plat 

Application for this proposal has been submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
for approval. If you have no objections to Meridian's proposal please execute on the line 
provided on page two (2) and return this letter to this office, to my attention, within fifteen (15) 
days of receipt of tfiis letter. 

Please contact me at (505) 326-9759 if you have questions concerning this matter. 

Meridian Oil Inc.. 3536 East 30th St. P.O. Box 4289. Farmington. New Mexico 87499-4289. Telephone S05-326-9700 

Sincerely, 

VLG/cja 
Van L. Goebel 
Senior Landman 

Enclosures 
NM-10007 



VLG-Jillison SWD #1 
6-7-94 
Page 2 

The undersigned this day of , 1994, hereby waives objection to 
Meridian OU Inc.'s application to drill the JilHson SWD #1 disposal well. 

By: Date: 



1= 
Donald & Paul Candelaria 

I • No 

3603 N. Buena Vista Ave. 
la*, SUM * i » c<m 

^Faiminoton. NM 87402 

JUN-15-94 1S._1B FROM: MERIDIAN O I L 

Certified Mail Receipt •— 
No Insurance Coverage Providea 

aaaaaaaaia D o "ft U M tar Internaiional Mail 
JSarOSi (Sea fiaverso) 

ID= 5 3 5 3 2 6 3 7 8 1 P A C E 

' .* SENDER: 
1 - J • Camp*—i Hanw 1 *nd/*r 2 lor additional MoneM. 
t « • C«ma«JW «*m* l M 4 i t b . 
j j • Print your nam* and addraaa on tlx "rvaraa ol tNt form M thai w i can 

.1 • ratwn thla card to you. 
. i • AttachtNafMin to tha front of th* madaMc*. or on tn* Bac* it »oac* 

rfflatt A A V A A e ^ r H a ' o A ^ 

f S • WiWa T > — H Houenw Woamwad" on tha madoloo* blow tha trad* numoar, 

it' 
Tho Waaum Xoeaint wM ahow to «*om tha trBda waa a a u w d ind Tha data 

3. Art)da Addreaaed to: 

Donald & Paul Candelaria 
•I f . 3603 N. Buena Vista Ave. 
t § Faraington, NM 87402 

- — n - - -

11 -̂ :' :-^^^^.^-:-^ >. 

i alao wiah to receive 
following aervteaa (for an ax 
faa): 

1. • Addraaaaa'a Addra: 

2. ' • fteetrleted DaHvary 
Con ault poatmaatar for faaT 

4a. Articla Number 

P 794 519 W 
4b. Sarvtea Type 
• Ragiatered • Inaurad 
2?CartWtod • COO 

• Expraaa Mall L ? * * * 1 * 1 1 Receipt 

DOMESTIC RETURN REC! 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

Official 
PENALTY POR PRIVATE 

USE TO AVOID PAYMENI 
OF POSTAGE. $300 

Print your name, address and 7IP Code here 
' Meridian Oi l ' « 

P.O. Box 4289-
ffa^nington, NM 87499-4289 

ATOJ: Van Goebel 

STICK FOSIKE SMMaS IO AHTOU TOXOVte msT CtAtS.fQaTJfii, 
COmnlO MAIL FEE. AND CMAXBO HSU ANY SELfCTED OPTtONAl SEfWICES I faa front). 

I a you want tM rocm uoalrrtartajd. sack tne cuamd stoo tt th* ngnt of the return address 
aamg ma rteaat utacntd ana priem ma irada at a nnn oftrea service window V Wd it to 
yoar rural camor <ao mra ettaro*) 

2. If you do not want tr>i recant poaw«ad SOCK ma (jummto nub to tna now ot tna return 
•Miatt at tot >mcM. saw. detain uo rata* tfta ranajt. and ma» ma anew. 

3. If wa *ar* a iwum raeaiot. wntt (At carcnad mat nomoar tna vour nam* md idtfress on i 
(atom ractax can), form 3811. and amen * to m* from « ma ameai by mean ot tn» ownmeo 
ends*" jaaca parrrm. Othanwi*. am* to me tan* ot aroat. Enoorat iron nt tract* raruatN 

i id m« nornoar 

*• II you warn dtavtry rattrtetad la ma arJdrttaat. or to an aumaruad aoant of ute addmuu 
' en tna tram of tna emea. 

3. Enter lee* tor tn* aatvwai requested m in* aeamonait toecti on tne tront rt tht* rtcawi. II (0 



Date 

MER1DIAN ©OL 
WELL STAKING WORKSHEET - REVISED 6/3/9L 

Well Name: S I L I - Z G A J /^STD^/ZAC^ S u j D ^ / _ Formation: 

Footage Location: Proposed TD: #$001 

Section: /JL. T - . R-_£.-W, County: <'/*/i 

Surface "Owner: £ t / y ? Mineral Owner: £&/*f 

^Water; Supply Point: !>" 7*** >>e*r> - C^AT-"/? A^"L^~ 

Distance to Nearest Well: 

Location & Distance to Get Drill Gas: _ 

Distance to Nearest Town or Post Office: 

New Road: • 'Jf >J 

-7 -2* • 

Percent of Grade: 

Bureau of Reclamation Representative Date Meridian Oil 

U.S. Forest Service Representative Date Meridian Oil 

Archaeologist (include company name) Date Meridian Oil 

Bureau o£ Indian Affairs Representative 

PAT 4*<:,>k - ^ ' ' ^ 

Date Meridian Oil 

Bureau of Land Management Representative Date Meridian Oil 

Tribal Representative Date Meridian Oil 

Wildlife Biologist (include company name) Date Meridian Oil 

tutrt O (J. 

^. o/J C / 0-7-/0- 4^8 

ACA-C? 
Meridian Oil Inc.. 3535 East 30th St.. P.O. Box 4289. Farmington. New Mexico 87499-4289. Teleohone 505-327-0251 

1 1 = 2 7 F R O M . « B o m i n « 1 » T 





III. Well Data 

JILUSON FEDERAL SWD #1 
Proposed Entrada Disposal Well 

Unit F. S«C 0», T24N - R03W 

Esamated Tops: 

CjoAJwno 2703* 

Pictured CHTa 3084' 

Lewie. 3248' 

Cfifrhouse 4744' 

MenatM 4771' 

Point Lookout 521V 

Greenhorn 723T 

Emnda 8441' 

*Jtf«eM 

Stag* Tool aet @ 57C3' 

12-1/4" Hot* 

9-678* 36# K-55 STC 
set to 

8883* 

I; / ' 

I,:?;:! 

m 
ji'-'. 1 

I 
i 
<•'••'• I 

TDS800* 

Cemantto surface 

4 1/2* 10.5» 1.-80 
ST&C. Platfcoatod 
Injection tubing 

0400' 
FAB-1 Pkr 

Estimated perforation*: 
<441'-8883' 

A 314" Hole 
8800' r 23« C-80 Ll C 

."*"*>•• ~ . ; ' . . . t - * r . * i - - l . 

..-'•arAJ«i«.r..-i»:'**.i. L? 



K E L L A E L X N A N D K E L L A H I N 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
E L P A T I O S U I U O I N O 

W. T H O M A S K E L L A H I N * 117 N O D T H G U A D A L U P E T E L E P H O N E ( S O S ) 9 8 2 - 4 2 8 3 

*NCW MEXICO OOAPO OF LEGAL SPECIAL IZATION P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 6 5 T E L E F A X ( S O S ) 9 8 2 - 2 0 4 7 
RECOONIZEO SPECIALIST IN THE AREA OF 
N A T U R A L R E S O U R C E S - O I L A N O O A S LAW S A N T A F E , N K W M E X I C O 8 7 0 0 4 - 2 2 6 0 

J A S O N K E L L A H I N { R E T I R E D 1 9 9 1 1 

June 28, 1994 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. Michael E . Stogner JUN 2 3 
Chief Hearing Examiner 
Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 ^ 

Re: Application for Salt Water Disposal i r <**®4 
Approval of Meridian Oil Inc.'s UIM^^U 
Jillison Federal SWD #1 Well 
SE/4NW/4 Sec 8, T24N, R3W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico *: . 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

On behalf of Meridian Oil Inc., please find enclosed the completed 
Division Form C-108 which constitutes our-referenced application which 
we request be set for hearing on the next available Examiner's docket now 
scheduled for July 21, 1994. 

By copy of this letter and application, sent certified mail, we are 
notifying all interested parties of their right to appear at the hearing and 
participate in this case, including the right to present evidence either in 
support of or in opposition to the application and that failure to appear at 
the hearing may preclude them from any involvement in this case at a later 
date 



NMOCD Application 
June 28, 1994 
Page 2 

Pursuant to the Division's Memorandum 2-90, all parties are hereby 
informed that if they appear in this case, then they are requested to file a 
Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division not later than 4:00 PM on Friday, 
July 15, 1994, with a copy delivered to the undersigned. 

Also enclosed is our proposed advertisement of this case for the 
NMOCD docket. 

Enclosure 

cc: Bv Certified Mail - Return Receipt 
All Parties Entided to Notice 

cc: OCD-Aztec (w/ encl.) 
cc: Van L. Goebel 

Meridian Oil Inc. (Farmington) 

W. Thomas Kellahin 



•on- t>.*:» •r . i ' * C V i 3 C U * - i - J J | 
ITAf*. U M ] 0»««.l *•«)>»*' 

APPI NATION roa AUTHORI r A T rON TO IVJCCT 

JUN fl 1̂6*1 
• V. Purpose: LJ'iccnnd.-irv Recovery L J Prensure Haintenatir** "]CJ 01-•««*< vii OStorage 

Application q u a l i f i e s fur administrative approval? Q y e a Q " ° 
1 I , Operator: MERIDIAN O I L INC. 

Address: P .O. BOX 4289, FABMENGTON, MM 87499 

Contact party: TRAVIS D. S T I C E Phone: (505) 326-9812 

I T I . Hell data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well 
proposed for inject ion. Additional sheets may h<* attached i f necessary. 

ATTACHED .—. 
IV. I s this an expansion of an exist inn project? L J yes bof no 

I f yes, give the Divis ion order number authorizing the project 

V. Attach a map that ident i f i e s a l l wells and leases within two miles of any proposed 
injection well with a one-half mile radius c i rc l e drawn around each proposed injection 
wel l . This c i r c l e iden t i f i e s the wel l ' s area of review. ATTACHED 

* V I . Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of public record within the area of review whic 
penetrate the proposed inject ion zone. Such data sha l l include a description of each 
wel l 's type, construction, date d r i l l e d , location, death, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging d e t a i l . ATTACHED 

V I I . Attach data on the proposed operation, including: ATZZ2\CHED 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of f luids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed: 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and nn appropriate analysis of inject ion f lu id and compatibility with 

the receiving formation i f other than reinjected proaucsd v:ater: and 
5. I f injection i s for disposal purooses into a zone not productive of o i l or gas 

at or within one mile of the proposed wel l , a teach a chemical analysis of 
the disposal rone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing 
l i t erature , studies, nearby wel ls , e t c . ) . 

• V I I I . Attach appropriate geological data on the injection z=ne including appropriate Li tho loc i : 
de ta i l , geological narae, thicknass, and depth. Give the qeolagic name, and deoth to 
bottom of a l l undergrcund sources of drinking water (aauifers containing waters with 
total dissolved sol ias concentrations of 10,000 mg/1 or less) overlying the praoosed 
injection zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the 
injection interval . ATTACHED 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. ATTACTIED 

* X. Attach appropriate lagging and test data on the wel l . ( I f well logs have been f i led 
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.) CURRENTLY NOT AVAIIABLE 

• XI Attach a chemical analys is of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells ( i f 
/ available and producing) within one n i l e of any injection or disposal i-ell snowing 

location of wells and dates samples were taken. ATTarUFT) 

X I I . Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have 
examined available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. ATTACHED 

X I I I . Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Cert i f icat ion 

I hereby cert i fy that the information submitted with this applicat icn i s true and correct 
to the best of ny knowledge and be l i e f . 

N««. TRAVIS, D. STICE^ Title REGIONAL vj^rmrm 

Signature: *Q C^S^ Onto: t f l f t t 

I f tho information required under Sections V I , V I I I , X, and XI above has been previously 
submitted, i t need not be duplicated and resubmitted. .Please show the date and circumstance 
of tho eorlior submittal. 

DISIRIIiLir 1DM: Original and one copy to Uanta I c with one copy to the appropriate Division 
d i s t r i c t o f f i ce . 



FORM C-108 Side 2 

I I I . WELL DATA 

A. The following well data must be submitted for each injection well cowered by th i s npplica 
The dntn must be both in tabular nnd schematic form nnd shall include: 

(1) Lease nnmej Well No.; location hv Section, Township, nnd Range; nnd footage 
location within the section. 

(2) Each casing string used with i t s size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole 
size, top of cement, and how such top was determined. 

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including i t s size, l i n i n g material, and 
setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

Division D i s t r i c t offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may he ur.ed or which 
may be used as models for this purpose. Applicants for several identical wells may 
submit a "typical dat3 sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well. 

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l well. Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the i n j e c t i o n formation and, i f applicable, the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The injec t i o n interval and whether i t is perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State i f the well was d r i l l e d for injection or, i f not, the o r i g i n a l purpose of the well. 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or 
bridge plugs used to seal o f f such perforations. 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower o i l or gas zone in the 
area of the well, i f any. 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

Al l applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by 
c e r t i f i e d or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well 
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must 
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such advertisement 
must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single 
wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells: 

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and 

(A) a notation that interested parties must f i l e objections or requests for hearing with 
the Oil Conservation Division, P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fc, New Mexico 87501 within 15 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must f i l e any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative applications within 15 days from the date this application was 
mailed to them. 



III. Well Data 

Jillson Federal SWD #1 
Form C108 - Attachment Documentation 

Proposed Disposal Well Data: 

1. ) Weil Location: 

Lease Name: Jillson Federal SWD 
Well Number 1 
Location : T24N-R03W-Section 08 

2305* FNL, 2415' FWL 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

2. ) Weil Bore Casing Configuration: 

Casing 
Surface 

Longstring 

Hole Size 
12-1/4" 
8-3/4" 

Casino Size 
9-5/8" 36 lb. 

7" 23 lb. 

Depth Set 
300" 

8,800' 

Cement Vol. 
188 f t 3 

2,381 ft3 

Proposed 
Top/Cmt 
Surface 
Surface 

3.) Injection Tubing: 

Tubing Size 
4-1/2" 

4.) Isolation Packer 

Tubing Wght/Grd 
10.5 lb., L-80 ST&C 

Lining Material Depth Set 
Scotch 650 PlastiCoat 8,400' 

Name Model Depth Set 
Baker FAB-1, Ret. Prod. 8,400' 

Pkr, 4.00" ID 

B. Proposed Well Data: 

1. ) Formation: 

Formation Name: _ Entrada 

2. ) Injection Intervals: 

Injection Intervals: Approx. 8,441* - 8,683' 

3. ) The original purpose for drilling this well is to dispose of produced water. 

4. ) There will be no additional perforated intervals in the proposed well. 

5. ) There are no lower producing intervals, and the next higher producing interval is the 
Dakota at 7285'-7680\ 

tf 



Meridian Oil Inc. 
Jillson SWD *1 

Praoarw f o r r r . Brian Alt 
Preoarw oy: Oavio Oolynuiic 
BaKsrOil Tools 
Oenver, Co. 
5-24-94 

"7* 2 6 * CASING 

- * - l / 2 * 10.2- TUBING 

BAKER MOOEL "r" NON-PORTED SEATING 
NIPPLE SIZE 3.75 WITH 4-1/2" STC 8RO. 
BOX X PIN, 316 STAINLESS STEEL 

ONE JOINT 4-1/2" 10.5* TUBING 

BAKES MOOEL 'KSH-22- ANCHOR TUBING 
SEAL NIPPLE SIZE 82FA47 WITH ONE 
BCNCED SEAL UNIT AND 4-1 I T STC 
8RO. BOX 
4.00' MIN. 10 

BAKES; MODEL * F A B - I - RETAINER PRODUCTION 

PACKER SIZE 35FA"»7 WITH 7 0 HARD 

PACKING ELEMENT A NO THREADED S0TTCM 

GUIDE rOR 4-1/2* TUBING 
4.00" MIN. ID 

20' 4 -1 /2* 10.5* TUBING 

BAKER MODEL T NON-PORTED SEATING 
NIPPLE SIZE 3.688 WITH 4-1/2* STC 8RD. 
SOX X PIN, 316 STAINLESS STEEL 

20* 4 -1 /2 " I C S * TUBING 

BAKER MODEL *R* NON-PORTED NO-GO SEATING 
NIPPLE SIZE 3.688 WITH 4-1 /2" STC 3RD. BOX 
X PIN, 316 STAINLESS STEEL 

QAKER WIRELINE ENTRY GUIDE SIZE 4-1 /2 
WITH 4 -1 /2 " STC 8R0. BOX 



V . I d e n t i f i e r Map 

JLLISON FEDERAL SWD J*1 
NW/4 SECTION 8. T24N. R3W 

(^) 0 « HA15 X£ CrPOSM. VATER 'JSX RAOUS 

• WATER V8X 

P-UTUHD SAID wax { 

mur-LMo COM. ma. ^DAKOTA ttax lus) (UOAKOTA mxla-j 

^picn-wcLirps wu. ^ « A t u i » n i x 

<g?CMA£SA WILL 

ft 



Owietcs Kai l . Data System CO-ROM 

Copyright 1994 Rocky Mound i n * 

H» R-40S343-0 O r i g i n a l 

Run Dace: 4-May-94 

S*=ace i Sew Mexico l w H e r l d '-'aaH . y ^ * * ^ r , T ^ * a ^ K ? 

. -OCy: RIO ARRIBA Oper: MOBIL PRODCCIHG B i I H 

K A U t LTHDRITH WKST GAL/DX 

L U C I n f o i 01/11/1994 ( a X l : W O HUGHES •< 

r t g t 1743 f a l 1341 ; « i 

L a c - U o g by G J T I : 3<.322296 • 107.174911 

Opesr Address: PO Drawer 0, C a r t a s CO 81321 - 303/565-9558 

Obrjt 7700 Gal lup /Dakoca Permit #: OS/30/1983 A P I : 30-039-2324000 

S l a v : 6871OT 

S p u r f i j M / 0 8 / 1 9 8 3 . . Concr: Arapahoa #7 

T D T : ; *IO0 oa 0J-/25/1S83? C h i n l e PB: 7SS7 

Zlasrt S871GR FORMATION TOPS (Typa: L - L o g S-Sample V - T r u e V e r t i c a l ) 

(Sourco: H - S c o u t . I > I O G . T - G o v c . S - S h e l l . G - O S G S , N - N R I S ) 

Bouse 

Prs • nc £ookouc 

Depcfi. 

4702 

4731 

5152 

S3S2 

S330 

7195 

72S3 

Slav T/S 

2169 L H 

2140 L H 

1719 L H 

1509 L H 

S41 L H 

-324 L H 

-387 L fC 

Formacion 

Dakota 

MUCIUW 

Morrison 

Todilto 

Encrada 

Giinle 

Depch. Kiev T/S 

7286 -415 L H 

-309 L K 

-313 L H 

-1467 L 3 

-1529 L H 

-1774 L H 

7680 

7684 

3338 

3400 

3645 

Pnr-fs 

s 13 3/8 » 412 

3 5/3 J 2300 

4 1/2 <• 7601 v/1680 

Hone 

Mone rptd 

FDC GIL OIL 

2 3/a •» 7499 w/pkr "» 7464 

7484-7S04 (Dakota 0 ) -

w/1 SPF - -pot 150 gal 7 1/2* RC1 - bk dn w/1800 gal 2* KC1 wcr 30 

ball sealers - frac w/28.000 gal 40» xlink gal 2* XCI vcr 56,300# 

20/40 sd - fluan »/H5 bbl IV xci wcr 

7280-7404 tOakoca ) 

w/44 holaa « 7280-7307, 7323-7329. 7336-7342. 7400-7404 

- bk dn w/200 gal 7 1/2* HC1 3700 gal 2* KC1 70 b a l l sealers 

- frac w/55.000 gal 40* xlink gel 2* KC1 wcr 110.000» 20/40 sd -clush 

w/1 w/118 bbl 2 

7280-7504 ( 

IP : (Dakota 7280-7504 ) 

'• 9/14/83 drlg • 4300. 

9/22/83 drlg • 7978. 

10/5/83 drlg out caaenc. 

10/19/83 cleaning out sand. 

10/27/83 cacg Dakota. 

11/22/83 S I ; MOPT. 

12/6/83 SI; MOPL co potential ease. 

12/16/83 S I ; HOPL Co potential teat. 

) 
9 116 BOPD grav 431 2S7 MCFGPD; 40 BWPD 

Paget 1 

Continued 



avigkc* Well Data System CD-ROM 
Copyright 1334 Rocky Mountains 

H* R-40S343-0 Original 
Run Dace: 4-May-94 

~»--at» 1 Maw Maxico IM Marid 24N - 3W - ( se nw se 

junty: RIO ARRIBA Oper: MOBIL PRODUCING TX A NM 

fLmld : LIBDRITM MXST GAL/DX Compl: 11/18/1983 S W O U 
1 Continued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • « - - - . - - . 

Joural: 2/1/84 SX; NOPL Co pocanclal teat. 

2/29/14 SI; NOPL Co potential ease. 

3/21/84 NOPL Co IP. 

5/9/84 SZ; NOPL Co pocential caac. 

C/C/84 MOPL. 

7/3/84 WO PL. 

8/8/84 coapleced oil wall. 

Page: 2 



W. O. Hughes #6 

Unit J , Sec. 08, T24N, R03W 

Attachment VI 

CURRENT 

13-3/8" 48.0# ST & C 
CSG SET @ 412' 
CIRC. CMT TO SURFACE 

OJO ALAMO 

PICTURED CLIFFS 

LEWIS SHALE 

CHARCA @ 
CLIFFHOUSE 

MENEFEE 
PT. LOOKOUT 

MANCOS 

GALLUP 

GREENHORN Base @ 7149' 

DAKOTA @ 7286' 

MORRISON @ 7684' 

ENTRADA @ 8400' 

CHINLE @ 8645' 

2-3/8'" 4.7# J-55 tubing set @ +/- 749S' 

8-5/8" 24.0# K-55 8RD CSG SET @ 32C 
900 sx pumped, circ. cmt to surface. 

DV tool @ 5424' 

TO 8700* 
PBTD 7801" 

Existing DK PERFS 
7280'-7504' 

4-1/2" 9.5# K-55 8RD CSG SET @ 7601' 
2 Stg, circ cmt both stages. 

Plugged back w/100' (23 sx) plug. Class H: 8450* -8350 
and 190' (55 sx) plug. Class H: 7700' -7590*. Drilled out 
91 ' of hard cmt 7510' - 7601', PBTD - 7601* 

• 



VII. Proposed Disposal Well Operations 

Jillson Federal SWD #1 
Form C108 - Attachment Documentation 

1. ) Proposed Injection Rates: 

Average Injection Rate: 600 BPD 
Maximum Injection Rate: 8000 BPD 

2. ) The system will be closed. 

3. ) Proposed Injection Pressures: 

Average Injection Pressure: 450 - 600 psi. (anticipated) 
Maximum Injection Pressure: 1690 psi 

4.) Injection Fluids: 

Source: 
Fruitland Coai 
Pictured Cliffs 
Chacra 
Mesaverde 
Gailup 
Dakota 

Fluid Analysis 
Sample Included 
Sample Included 
Sample Included 
Sample Included 
Sample Included 
Sample Included 

Compatibility 
Unavailable at this time 
"Unavailable at this time 
"Unavailable at this time 
"Unavailable at this time 
"Unavailable at this time 
"Unavailable at this time 

"Upon retrieving a fluid sample from the Entrada formation compatibility tests will be 
conducted. 

5.) Analysis of disposal zone formation water 

Published salinities for the Entrada Formation are relatively scarce except for data 
from produced waters in known Entrada Formation fields. The following is 
published data from Four Comers Geological Society publications on San Juan 
Basin Entrada Formation Oil Fields: 

Entrada Field Location Deoth CI Salinity Coom) 
S2A 

Media & SW Media T19N-R3W 5,300 2,500 
Papers Wash T19N-R5W ' 5,200 3,010 
Eagle Mesa T19N-R4W 5,500 6,205 
Ojo Encino T20N-R5W 5,900 10,726 
Snake Eyes T21N-R8W 5,600 11,114 

* Note the general salinity increase with increasing depth. 

Superior Oil reported an Entrada salinity of 80,000 ppm in the Seaiy Government 
#1-7 in Section 7-T25N-R6W from a depth of 8,400 feet. Six miles east of the 
Jillson Federal SWD location and at the same depth of 8,400 feet. Magnolia 
Petroleum swabbed oii and a lot of water from the Entrada Formation in the 
Magnolia Ingwerson Federal #4 (Section 20-T24N-R2W). Based on a general 
increase in salinity with depth, oil and gas recoveries on production tests and the 
reported salinity in the Superior Sealy Govt #1-7, the Entrada water salinity in the 
Jillson Federal SWD is expected to be at least 20,000 to 30,000 ppm chlorides. 



VII. Proposed Disposal Well Operations 

4.) Injection Fluids: (Addendum to 4.) Injection Fluids (previous page) 

Injection fluids will indude only those materials suitable for a Class II well under the 
Underground Injection Control Program. 

Sample analyses of example Class 11 fluids are attached for review. These indude 
analyses from: 

Wen 
Jicariila 117-E#1 
Canyon Largo Unit #144 
Jicariila 67 #3 
Klein #15 
Klein #16 
Vaughn #3QE 
Vaughn #12 
Klein #28E 
Jicariila 67 #5E 
Canyon Largo Unit Com #295 

Location 
T26N-R03W-SEC 33 
T25N-R06W-SEC 17 
T25N-R05W-SEC 19 
T26N-R06W-SEC 33 
T26N-R06W-SEC 33 
T28N-R06W-SEC 28 
T26N-R06W-SEC 26 
T26N-R06W-SEC 33 
T25N-R05W-SEC 29 
T25N-R06W-SEC 04 

Formation 
Fruitland Coal 
Pictured Cliffs 
Pictured Cliffs 

Chacra 
Chacra 

Mesa Verde 
Mesa Verde 

Gallup 
Dakota 
Dakota 

In addition to the attached sample analyses, a table documenting additional example 
analyses is attached. 



Foreman: STEVE MC CAMENT 

ST R1C K CO 
Water Analysis Laboratories 

F A R M I N G T O N . N S W M C X I C O « 7 A O t 

r ^ m r ~ MERIDIAN O I L I N C . 

Cnmrinn F r u i t l a n d Coal ' 

I n n r i m N / A . • 

Dane s^pu* 7 / 9 / 9 1 

en. WA/0514/91 

, Well M , — J i c a r r i l l a 1 1 7 - ? *1 Sample No._Qnfi 

n.nrh ' N/A Sampled Produced 

p̂ r̂i Bas in Frui-bland 

Data A«,IV»-W 7/10/91 

.County Ric- A r r i b a N.M. 

gngi*—- WPS . 

Tom Dissolved ^ . M . 19,626 ^ . C a l c u l a t e d 

g--~*w-,y 0.39 n h m ^ a 78 Measured 

Sp. G, 1--P13- a 78 ^ 

pH 6.41 a 78" «cMeasur 

Consiituants 

Sodium 

Calcium 

Magnesium 

Iron 

Hydrogen Sulfide. Absent Hydroxide - 0 -

meq/L mg/L Consiituents meq/L mg/L 

299. 6 6,888 Chloride 304 .4 1 0 , 7 9 2 

15 .8 336 Bicarbonate 2 4 . 0 1 ,464 ' 

12.0" 146 Sulfate - 0 - - 0 -

- 0 - - 0 - Carbonate - 0 - - 0 -

- 0 -

Scale: meq/L 

20 10 

X I 0 0 Na 

Ca 

Mq nn|nnjan|an|niJ ttoiunlwiittijuQ 

Fe 

mijnitjimjnnjuu 

mijanHitti 

X100 

[imjtnijtiiijini mjuiijinijuiijiui -HCO3 X X Q 

UDjiniiiiiifniln 

CO, 

All analyses except iron determination performed on a filtered sample. 



1115 F a r m i n g t o n Avenue 

Lab Number: 

Standard A . P . I . Water A n a l y s i s Report 

' i r s i i n g - c n , NM 374 01 

(505) 325-1085 

W94-030 

Company: 

Sample I S : 

Formation: 

l o c a t i o n : 

C o l l e c t e d By: 

Remarks: 

A t t e n t i o n : 

{PlfflMfflgCt. 

MERIDIAN O I L IMC. 

CANYON LARGO 144 

P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 

3-17-25-5 

Joe Go id ing 

Larv Bvars 

Dace Collected: 

Date Received: 

Dace Analyzed: 

County: 

Analyst: 

2/2S/94 

2/23/94 

2/28/3/01/94 

Rio Arriba State: Nev Mexico 

Linda Spencer «L_ 

raa^IOK-: ZAKXtfiCTSa as- ICN- d99BBeeS?fe:~ 

Sodium , Na 
Potassium. K 

Calcium , Ca 
Magnesium , Mg 

Iron. Fe (Total) 

?H 

T o t a l D i s s o l v e d 

Sol ids . 
HemaxJcs: 

9,300 

7oc 

mg/1 

mg/1 

740 mg/1 

_ S 0 j m c / l 

mg/1 NCT RUN 

me/1 ::OT RUN 

5. 3 u n i t s 

23. 400jmg/l 

C n i o n d e , C l 

S u l f a t e , SC4 

Hydroxide. C2 

Carbonate , C03 

B i c a r b o n a t e , S C 0 3 

R e s i s t i v i t y 

C o n d u c t i v i t y 

(825 Degrees C) 

S p e c i f i c G r a v i t y 

(960 D«gc««a F) 

500 mg/1 

•ScOlmg/] 

0 mg/1 
0 mg/1 

500 mg/1 

0.-4 ohsi" m 

uS/cm 41.3CC 

A m o n / C a t i o n : 

S t i f f Diagram 

98 « 

S c a l e : Meq/L 



z E F - d B - : ^ IS--Z2 r S G I == .CFE"Y rrGMT - CSTL'3 TC 32£=eZ~ = . 3 2 

Foreman: LARY 3YA3S 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, INC. 
P.O. BOX 2596 

CAf lMtMCTON. N O V MEXICO a7AOO-2«M 

(909) 329-9220 

ILLEGIBLE 
MERIDIAN O I L . INC. ~ J i c a r i i l a « 7 . ^ ^ M--.Cn*-

P i c t u r a d C l i f f * w/a Samptari Ffwn«2£SL 

I W ^ iPftld W/A r ^ w > S a n ,Trr»r> « ^ . N . M . 

• a n S«mea«ri 9 / 0 2 / 9 3 jOata Anaiyad S r j s i r w — « - p. 

T o * * 0!sei»«d 3S.121 - ^ n r»* 1 ~M T ̂ fr So. G r _ L J 2 2 £ _ _ _ # J L 2 _ i 5 . 



The Western Company of North America 
3250 South Side River Road 

Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
Phone (505)327-6222 

Fax (505)327-5766 

Company /TfOr , 'U* 'o* \ / 

Held Legal Description 

Lease or Unit /^/ai A Weil «* /S~ 

Tjpe of Water (Produced. Supply, ect) 

D I S S O L V E D SOLIDS 

API WATER ANALYSIS 
W.C.N.A. Sample No. 

County or Pansfi 

C A T I O N S 
Socium. Na + 

Potassium. K (calc) 

CScum. Ca 
Ifcgnesium. Mg (calc) 
3enum. Ea 

mg/1 me/I 

a-

Depth 

Sampling Point 
/ 

Date Sampled 

State 

Water. E/D 

p> sv*Ls t-l-3.0 Sampiea Sy 

Formation 

OTHER P R O P E R T I E S 

Specific Gravity. 60/60 = /• o/o 
Total Hardness t(*& 

Resistivity (ohm-meten °F / . JQ 

ANIONS 
Calonce. C ^ f f i o " 
Satfate. S C 4 ^ 

Caroonate. CO3 

Scarconate. HCO3 t Q / Z b 

Hearoxide. CH 

Total Disolved Solids (calc.) 

a m Fe 2 + Fe 3 (total) O 
SeWde. as H 2 S 

flemarKs & Recommendations: 

3. Glib 

refer any questions to: 
Hjaen Diede. District Engineer 
TaanK you. 

WATER PATTER N S - m e / l 

Ci 

.CO 10 
STANDARD 

0 29. 

l ! I I I 1 , 

1 1 I -f-HCC-

1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 ! i i I 'SOj 

LOGARTHMtC 

Analyst: 
Date Analized: 

r 



The Western Company of North America 
3250 South Side River Road 

Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
Phone (505)327-6222 

Fax (505)327-5766 

Company G . ' f 

Field Legal Description 

Lease or Unit Weil 

Type of Water (Produced. Supply, ect.) 

D I S S O L V E D S O L I D S 

API WATER ANALYSIS 
W.C.N.A. Sample Mo. 

County or Pansfi 

Deptn 
rormattcn 

Sampling Point 

Date Sampled 

State 

Water. 5.D 

CATIONS mg/1 
Sodium. Na + - j %cQ 

Potassium. K (calc) 

Calcium. Ca / 
tagnesium. Mg (calc) q « j 

danum, 5a 

me/1 

S 

Sampled £y 

O T H E R P R O P E R T I E S 

PH 
Soecrfic Gravity. 60/60 F 
Total Hardness 

Resistivity (onm-meten °F . 2 f 

A N I O N S 
CMonae. Cl I oQjZ. 
Sulfate. SO 4 0 

Carbonate. CO3 

Scarconate. HCO3 / QbCr£ 

Hydroxide. OH 

3&> 

3 O J T 

Total Disolved Solids (calc.) 

Iron. F e 2 + F e 3 (total) 
Sulfide, as H 2 S 

Remarks & Recommendations: 

Please refer any questions to: 
Loren Oiede. Distnct Engineer 
Th ink you. 

3'Co SSsf 

C i 

M9 

.20 

W A T E R P A T T E R N S - m e / l 

STANDARO 
10 M '<? 

- r r TT-

++++• 
++++ 1111 SO, 

tu. 

C i 

llll|ll 1 

mil l 1 

ninn 1 mi|i i 1 
LOGARITHMIC 

uiiliiisiilii 
nnlii 1 iiilii 

JUlili. 

SHjH-

iiliiii) 1 ii|imi i .i|iui| 1.111111 

1 

-HHH 
" l l l l l 

:liio iiiiiiu iiiim 

- l i i i l l 

Hwiiiliiniiiliin 
1 ninn 

HCCh 

SO, 

§ 2 
2 § 

Analyst : 
Date Analized: 

I tllllMcCu 



^ L - Z l - l S ' S Z : i :33 F S C n =^CFS=TV rC/IT - C3TU: 
Fcrenan: LARY BYAtS 

Z25383Z P.32 

ILLEGIBLE 
— MSTmTAp r)TT„ i s c . 

« w — V e r d e 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, INC. 
P. 0. BOX 2596 

'FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 97̂ 09-2396 
(505) 325-5220 

. wui" Vaughn #30-2 

N/A S/A 

San Siimie 07/20/35 w ^ A - i y ^ . 07 /21 /93 

Samoa N«._2HL 

From.J£S2*SeiL 

Rio Arriba e ^ . f « 

. & 9 n » W. P . g ^ ^ l ^ 

Total O M g-**-- ^Mf* ~rr" ^ I n l r i t ^ 
i 

a^kriwtv 0.70 , > i , l , ^ . M . . r . i T7 j -c Measured 

Constituent 

CoWuai 

Macntsiuni 

I 

mee/L 

1 7 S 1 

Hirdfoetn 5u*Tide^_^SSBt-

^ ft.as • TT ^Measured 

me/L 

14.0 280 

ICO 

-0- -0-

Cdmtuueuu 

Cuorida 

3 k j i i m i u « 

Sulfate 

roeWL 

Hvcraoee 

7 8 . 1 ? f 7fU» 

84.0 5.124 

- P -

_n. - o . 

- 0 - - 3 -

maa^L 

XI0 

f • 1 * ' f f ! 

• . i i i . i ' 



"oceoan: LAKY BYASS 
. i" f"GlT + C S T L J 22a=633 =.32 

ILLEGIBLE 

PRC-POTTY MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING* INC. 
P. 0. SOX 2596 

FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 37489-2596 
(505) 325-6220 

N/A 

W«U ~ Vaiirrhn 117 

N/A 

N/A 

S*nOiaN«._2£. 

07/20/93 

0. /o - - - »• - «i 77 «<g Measured 

Cawcmuwa mw/L f f l V i 

SocSura 124.1 2,353 

C s a n i n 18.0 360 

10.0 122 

Iran - 0 - - 0 -

CatsnruiRS 

Zuttoa* 

CWCOCSB» 

Absprnt 

c ^ i w - W. D . 

«- 1.005 • 77 

7.04 • 77 •* t̂easur 

ras/L matt. 

74.1 2,627 

73.0 4.753 

-0- -0- l r 

-0-

-0- -0-

ts 
no 

TO 10 

•::::i.r. 
• « * | « k i « | 

fflffmRSnflVMIW 

t i t t 

» i J • i i I T 

• • » • . 

1 
I 

• f t • • 

UMpiiijuiilimim 

• • i • 

" J J J f S ' r ^ ^ ^ r T ^ T ^ ^ i ^ T j ^ ^ ^ ^ r T ^ ^ ^ 

-: . . : , , . l ' l l l l ; . i ] . .M, l?iJi iu ' i j l ! u l lL. l ih,M , i l i I l i i 

fflffmRSnflVMIW 

t i t t 

» i J • i i I T 

• • » • . l « • » 

i.iin.iim.nmwm. 

» r » t 

A'l' 

XI' 

TOTAL P.02 



The Western Company of North America 
3250 South Side River Road 

Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
Phone (505)327-6222 

Fax (505)327-5766 

Company / & \ t r >'<&a* & ; I 

Rs'd Legal Deacnption 

Lease or Unit tfJe./* Well &Z9^ 

API WATER ANALYSIS 
W.C.N.A. Sample No. 

Deptn 

County or Pansfi 

Formation 

Date Sampled 

State 

Water. S/0 

Type of Water (Produced. Supply, ect) p> rck l *~aA t /gd Sampling Point 

D I S S O L V E D SOLIDS 

C A T I O N S mg/1 
Sodium. Na + 

Potassium, K (calc) 

Caioum. Ca 
viagnesium. Mg (calc) / 
anum, 5a 

me/I 

/ / 
/ S 

Sampled Ey 

O T H E R PROPERTIES 

pH 
Specific Gravity. 60/60 F 
Total Hardness 

Resistivity (onm-meter) 0e 

/ . O/fc 
- 7 / 0 

.BS 

A N I O N S 
CWonde. C! 
Sulfate. S C 4 

Caroonate. CO3 

Scaroonate. HCOi 

Hydroxide. OH 

/7a" 

USX 

/st> 

Total Disoived Solids (calc.) 

Iron. Fe 2 + Fe 3 (total) 
Sulfide, as 

Remarks & Recommendations: 

WATER P A T T E H N S - m e / l 

STANDARD 

Mg 

C* 

MJ 

'1 ' ' 

I ' • ! ! 

f 1 • 1 I I I ! 

j r 

i . 1 1 

I ' l l 

ItnTTT lllllll I Trrfm-r 
L O^SAfl THM1C 

1 il|IUl] I ll|IIU| I l l | l l l f l I ll|IIfflCI irrrrrrr 

mini i iiiiiliii mm iplii 
lllllll 1 lllllll 8flH 
nul l I I lllllll I " " I I I 

rr 

3 2 
1 1 ti lt J , 11I11J • n l tm 

fHfti 
Hffi 

HCCu 

2 S 

so4 

liilllliccu 

-tease refer any questions to: 
Loran Oiede. Oistrtct Engineer 
Thank you. 

Analyst: 
Date Anallzed: 

~ZX Hi-/ 



" a r a i n g t c n Avenue 

Lab lTvnnb«r: 

c drmirujTion , NM 874 01 

(505) 225-1U85 

W94-0S4 

Standard A . P . I . Water Analys is Report 

Camp any: 

Staple 10: 

tormacion: 

loca t ion : 

Collected By: 

Sbemar.ts: 

I t t c n t i o n : 

MERIDIAN OIL INC 

JICARILLA 67-5E 

Dakota 

Date C o l l e c t e d : 4/13/94 

Date Received: 4/13/94 

Date Analyzed: 4/13-1S/1994 

County: S ta te : 

Analys t : Linda Spencer * ^ " 

Caught sample o f f separator when w e l l s t a r t e d unloading. 

Larv 3vara 

122 pjutflffizsan 

Sbdium , Na 

%tassium, K 

Calcium , Ca 

acrnesium , Mg 

Iron, ?e (Total) 

S I f i d e 

7,100 mg/1 

36|mg/l 

24S 

40 

mg/1 

mg/1 

7 mg/] 

mg/1 HOT RUN 

5 u n i : 

»eal Dissolved 

5M,ids 20,500 mg/1 

Chloride , Cl 

Sulfate, SC4 

Hydroxide, OH 

Carhonace, C33 

Bicarbonate,HC03 

R e s i s t i v i t y 

C o nductivity 

(925 0«are«s C) 

S p e c i f i c G r a v i t y 

(860-b«grt«s F) 

9 , 9 7 ? mg/1 

3, 400jmg/l 

0 mg/1 

Olmg/l 
olOjmg/1 

0.36 ohm-oi 

27,900 uS/cm 

1.019 

H M M T V I : Compared to o t h e r Dakota, t h i s water has e levated sodium and c h l o r i d e . 

Anion/Cat ion: 101% 
S t i f f Diagram 

Scale: Meq/L 



.3 P a r t i n g t o n Avenue 

T,ah Nombar: 

Farxi ir .gton , NM 3 7 4 C l 

•SOS) 325-1085 

W94-107 

S tandard A . P . I . V a t e r A n a l y s i s Report 

Campany: 

Sample I D : 

formation: 

l o c a t i o n : 

C o l l e c t e d 3y: 

SemarJcs: 

.attention: 

MERIDIAN O I L INC. 

CLU 295 

DaXota 

Date C o l l e c t e d : 

Date R e c e i v e d : 

Date A n a l y z e d : 

County: 

A n a l y s t : 

4 / 2 7 / 9 4 

4 /27 /94 

4 / 2 8 - 2 9 / 9 4 

S t a t e : 

Sheila ?./Linda S. %*il> 

^arv 3vars 
a * IDN:̂  PJSaHEZXar aav ICR 

Sxiium , Na 

Ibcassium, K 

Calcium , Ca 

J2*gnesium , Mg 

Iron, ?e (Total) 

4,500 mg/1 

6o|mg/l 

50 mg/1 

10 mc/ : 

mg/1 NOT ?.UN 

a s / 1 NOT RUN 

. 9 u n i : 

C h l o r i d e , C l 

S u l f a t e , S04 

Hydroxide, CH 

Carbonate, C03 

3 i c a r i o n a t » , H C 0 3 

R e s i s t i v i t y 

C o n d u c t i v i t y 

(925 degrees C) 

5. -550 ma/1 

1,9Solmg/l 

0 mg/1 

Olmo/1 

1, :30lmcr/l 

0. £ lloho-m 

us/cm 19,7S0 

Total D i s s o l v e d 

Se l ids 12.800jrog/l 

S p e c i f i c G r a v i t y 

(960 0«gra«3 F) 

Hmartee: Sample had o r g a n i c odor. 

A n i o n / C a t i o n : 

S t i f f Diagram 

S c a l e : Meq/L 

110% 
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VIII. Geological Data 

Jillson Federal SWD #1 
Form C108 - Attachment Documentation 

The proposed water injection zone in the Jillson Federal SWD is the Entrada 
Formation, which is Middle Jurassic in age. The clastic sandstones were deposited 
in an arid climate by a combination of water and wind (eolian). The sandstones are 
predominantly white to light gray, very fine- to medium-grained, moderately- to well-
sorted quartz grains that are often "frosted'' as a result of being transported and 
deposited by the wind in sand dunes. The Entrada sandstones are massively 
bedded with only negligible to no shale breaks. Outcrops of the Entrada sandstones 
are highly cross-bedded, which are highlighted by subtle mineralogicai changes and 
weathering. Porosity in the upper 80 feet ranges from 15% to 25% and averages 
22%. Porosity ranges from 10% to 19% and averages 15% in the lower 160 feet of 
Entrada. Permeabilities range from approximately 100 to 300 millidardes in the 
upper sandstone and 25 to 100 millidardes in the lower sandstones. Interstitial 
cement varies from siliceous to calcareous and varies in amount from none to about 
10% by bulk volume. Cementation most commonly occurs in the lower sandstone 
units. The Entrada sandstones in a 24 township area around the proposed injection 
well varies in thickness from 200 feet to 240 feet. 

At the Jiilson Federal SWD proposed location the top of the Entrada Formation will 
be encountered at an approximate drill depth of 3.441 feet and the base will be at 
8,683 feet. The Entrada Formation is overlain by the Middle Jurassic Todilto 
Formation, consisting of 50 feet of anhydrites and shales. These shales and 
especially the anhydrites are very effective "seals" that naturally prevent the vertical 
migration of fluids. The Triassic Chinie Formation shales underlie the Entrada 
Formation. 

Potable water sources exit in the near surface Tertiary sandstones of the 
Nacimiento-San Jose Formations, basically from less than 500 feet deep. No known 
sources of potable water exists in the stratigraphic section from the Cretaceous 
Kirtland Shale down to Precambrian basement (meta-igneous rocks). The shallow 
aquifers will be protected by setting surface casing. 

3% 



JILLSON FEDERAL SWD 
Se/4 Nw/4 Section 8. Township 24 North. Ranae 3 West 

Rio Arriba County. New Mexico 

STRATIGRAPHIC COLUMN 

RECENT Surface 

TERTIARY 
Nacimiento 
Oio Alamo Ss. 

CRETACEOUS Kirtland Shale 
Fruitland Formation 
Pictured Cliffs Ss. 
Lewis Shale 
Chacra 
Mesaverde Group 

Cliff house Ss. 
Menefee 
Point Lookout Ss. 

Man cos Shale 
"Gallup" 

Niobrara 
Tocito Ss. (not present this location) 

Juana Lopez 
Lower Mancos Shale 
Greenhorn Ls 
Graneros Shale 
Dakota 

CRETACEOUS Burro Canyon Ss. 
JURASSIC Morrison 

Bluff Ss. 
Summerville Shale 
Todilto 
Entrada Ss. JURASSIC 

TRIASSIC Chinle 



IX. Stimulation Program 

Jillson Federal SWD #1 
Form C108 • Attachment Documentation 

JILLSON FEDERAL SWD #1 
UNIT F SECTION 08, T24N, R03W 

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
SWD Completion Procedure 

ENTRADA COMPLETION 

1. Comply with ail NMOCD, BLM, and MOI rules & regulations. MOL and RU completion 
rig. NU 7-1/16" 1500 series BOP and stripping head. Test operation of rams. NU two 2-
7/8" relief lines. 

2. Place 9 clean 400 bbl tanks on location and fill with 2% KCL water. Filter ail water to 1 
micron nominal. Total water needed for each frac is 3100 bbls. 

3. TIH w/ 6-1/4" bit on 2-7/8" L-30 tbg work string & CO. to PBTD 8800'. Roll hole w/ 2% 
KCL water. TOH. Run CBL-CCL log from PBTD 3800' to surface. Relog w/ 1000# 
pressure, if necessary. Evaluate CBL for sqz operations across perforated intervals.Set 
7" RBP at 8730*. Place sand on top of RBP. Pressure test csg to 2500 psi for 30 min & 
record pressure data. 

4. TIH w/ 2-7/8" tbg open ended to 4425' & unload hole w/ N2. TOH. 

5. Perf Entrada w/ 2 SPF @ 8441' - 8683'. Total 210 holes. Perforate w/ 4" csg guns and 
Owens CML X1X # 316 19 gr which give a 0.5" hole w/ 20.05"* penetration in Berea. 

6. TIH w/ 7" pkr on 2-7/8" tbg & set @ 8400'. Swab at least 35 bbl water & take 4 one quart 
water samples. 

7. Pull into test positionr & test tbg to 5000 psi. Reset pkr @ 8400', load & pressure up 
backside to 1000 psi. Monitor & record backside pressure during breakdown. 
Breakdown and attempt to balloff Entrada w/ 3500 gal. 15% HCL acid, 400 7/8" 1.3 sp. 
gr. RCN ballsealers. Max. pressure = 5000 psi. Acid to contain 1 gal/1000 .aqua flow, 5 
gal/1000 XA-2L (Fe control), and 2 gal/1000 117 (corrosion inhibitor) based on prejob 
testing. Lower pkr to 8455' to knock off perf balls. TOH. 

8. Prepare to run pre-frac Entrada step rate test. Max pressure is 3000 psi. Ensure that at 
least 2880 useable bbls of filtered 2% KCL water are available for test. Shut down & use 
ISIP & surface injection pressures to adjust computer van friction calculations at 8550'. 
Begin step rate test at 1 BPM for 15 minutes. Increase rate in 1 BPM increments until 
four points above parting pressure are recorded. Save computer data so datum depth 
adjustments can be made. 

Decision Point (Entrada): Team 9 will decide whether to: 

(A.) Proceed with the Entrada frac job. (Injection rate prior to parting pressure is <8 
BPM) Go to step #9. 

(B.) Injection rate before parting pressure is >15 BPM. Go to Stop 12 



IX. Stimulation Program 

JILLSON FEDERAL SWD #1 - COMPLETION PROCEDURE 
Page 2 

9. Heat frac fluid to 75 degrees F. Install T tree saver & frac Entrada with 220,000# 20/40 
Ottawa sand in 108,000 gai 30# X-linked gel water @ 60 BPM. Bottom hole pressure to 
be monitored by computer van. All sand to be tagged w/ 0.40 mCi/1000# lr-192 tracer. 
Anticipated surface pressure - 2350 psi. Max pressure = 5000 psi. Frac using the 
following schedule: 

SAND 
FLUID VOL 

STAGE (GALS. ) f ibs.) 
Pad 30,000 

f ibs.) 

1.0 ppg 10,000 10,000 
2.0 ppg 12,000 24,000 
3.0 ppg 20,000 60,000 
3.5 ppg 36,000 126,000 
Flush (13.3351 
Totals 108,000 220,000# 

Treat frac fluid with the following additives per 1000 gallons: 
6.81 gal J-4L (Gel) 
3 gal Buffer5-L 
1 gal CL30 
0.3 lb B-5 
1 lb Ultra Perm 
2% KCL 

(Buffer) 
(Borate X-linker) 
(Oxydizing Breaker) Test break times at 185aF 
(Encap. Breaker) 

10. Remove tree saver. Shut well in for 6 hours to allow gel to break. Flow Entrada back 
slowly. TIH w/ 6-1/4" bit on 2-7/8" tbg & circ out sand to 8730'. TOH. 

11. Prepare to run after-frac Entrada step rate test. Max pressure is 3000 psi. Ensure that 
at least 3100 bbls of filtered 2% KCL water are available for test. Preceed test w/ 3000 
gal 15% HCL acid with same additives as step #7 (this is to insure all gel is broken). 
Shut down & use ISIP & surface injection pressures to adjust computer van friction 
calculations at 8550*. Begin step rate test at 1 BPM for 15 minutes. Increase rate in 1 
BPM increments until four points above parting pressure are recorded. Save computer 
data so datum depth adjustments can be made. 

12. TIH w/ retrieving head on 2-7/8" tbg. Circ sand off retrievable bridge plug <gj 8730', 
retrieve BP, & TOH. 

13. TIH w/ 6-1/4" bit on 2-7/8" tbg & clean out to 8800". TOH. Run after frac gamma ray log 
from 8750* to 7400'. 

TUBING & PACKER INSTALLATION 

14. See the attached okr assemble diagram. Ml wireline truck. PU 7" 23# Baker "FAB-1" 
pkr w/ 4" bore, 20* pup jt. of 4-1/2" 10.5# tbg, "F" nipple (3.688), 20' pup jt. of 4-1/2" 
10.5#tbg, seating nipple (3.688), & wireline L-80 re-entry guide. Set pkr @ 8400'. 



IX. Stimulation Program 
JILLSON FEDERAL SWD #1 - COMPLETION PROCEDURE 
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15. PU Baker Model "KBH-22"Anchor tubing seal nipple, one joint 4-1/2" 10.5# tubing, "P 
nipple (3.75), & 4-1/2" L-80 ST&C tbg. Land seal assembly in pkr @ 3400'. 

16. Nipple down BOPs & nipple up wellhead. Release rig. 

Mechanical Integrity Test and Final Step Rate Test 

17. Shut-in well at least 12 hours prior to conducting the MIT. Note pressures on tubing and 
annulus. Bleed off pressure on annulus. 

18. Twenty hours prior to MIT, fill annulus with inhibitor fluid (record volume) 

19. At time of test, note and record pressure on injection tubing and casing/tubing annulus. 

20. Pressure up casing/tubing annulus to 2000 psi. Note time and pressure when pressure 
source is turned off. 

21. Monitor pressure for 45 min., noting pressures every five (5) min. Fill out appropriate 
documentation. 

22. A loss of 10% pressure in 45 minutes is considered a failure. If loss is slightly more than 
12 psi, bleed off pressure and retest. 

23. Prepare to run total well step rate test. Notify BLM, & NMOCD to witness step rate test. 
Maximum pressure is 2000 psi. Ensure that at least 4000 bbls of filtered produced water 
are available for test. Run electronic gauge to 8440'. Begin step rate test at 3 BPM for 
15 min. Increase rate in 1 BPM increments until four points above parting pressure are 
recorded. Shut well in for 36 hours. Save computer data so datum depth adjustments 
can be made. Provide 6 hard copies and one disk of pressure data. 

Approve: 
Drilling Supenntendent 



X. Logs and Test Data 

Jillson Federal SWD #1 
Form C108 - Attachment Documentation 

Logs and test data will be supplied when available. The following log and test 
program is proposed for this disposal well: 

Logging: Dual Induction Log 
Gamma ray 
Caliper Log 
Spontaneous Potential 
Formation Density 
Compensated Neutron Log 
Photo Electric Curve 
MicroLog 
NUMAR Log (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) 
Dipole Sonic Log 
Side-Wall Cores 
Drill Stem Tests 

Testing: Producible hydrocarbons testing following the swabbing. 
Pre, post and Final step rate tests 
Mechanical Integrity Test 



XI. CHETCCAL ANALYSIS OF FRESH WATER T''ELL 

1 
Schlumberger Dowell 

API Water Analysis 

Operator Meridian OH, inc. 
Well : C andeleria W . W . 
Field 
Formation 

Prepared for Brian Ault 

DS Service Point Farmington. NM 
Business Phone IMo. : 505 326-5096 

Proposal No. 
Prepared by : Kevin D. Mauth 

Date :- May 16, 1994 

Disclaimer Motict 

This information it presented in food faith, but no warranty is given and Dowell .Schlumberger assumes no liability for advice or recom­
mendations mada concerning results to be obtained from the use of any product or lervice. The results fiven are estimates based on 
calculations produced by a computer model including various assumptions on tha well, reservoir and treatment. The results depend on 
input data provided by the operator and estimates aa to unknown data and can be no more accurate than the model, the assumptions 
and such input data. The information presented is Oowell Schlumberger's best estimate of the actual results that may ba achieved and 
should be used for comparison purposes rather than absolute values. The quality of input data, and hence results, may be improved 
through the us* of certain teat* and procedures which Dowell Schlumberger can assist in selecting. 
The operator has superior knowledge of the well, the reservoir, the field and conditions affecting them. If the operator is aware of any 
conditions whereby a neighboring well or welts might be affected by the treatment proposed herein it is the operator's responaibifity to 
notify the owner or owner* of the waK or wells accordingly. 
Prices quoted ara estimate* only and ara good for 30 days from the date of issue. Actual charges may vary depending upon time, 
equipment, and material ultimately required to perform these services. Freedom from infringement of patents of DoweU Schlumberger or 
other* is not to be inferred. 
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Schlumberger 

Doweil 

Client 
Well 
Formation 
District 
Country 

XI 
Meridian Oil, Inc. 
C andeleria W.VV. 

Farmington, NM 

WELL DATA 

Data 
Water Source C andeleria W.W. 
Date of Sample 5 /4 /94 
Test Date 5 /4 /94 
Test Performed By Dust in Jensen 

API WATER ANALYSIS 

... mg/L ... | ... me/L ... 
Cations | | 
Sodium. Na (Calc) 460 20 
Calcium. Ca 0 0 
Magnesium, Mg 41 3.4 
Barium, Ba — — 

Anions | | 
Chloride. Cl 355 10 
Sulfate. S 0 4 0 0 
Carbonate, C 0 3 0 n 
Bicarbonate, HC03 769 12.6 
Hydroxide ' 0 0 

OTHER PROPERTIES 

Total Dissolved Solids, mg/l 1625 
Iron, mg/l 6 

pH 7.5 
Specific Gravity 1.005 
Resisitivity, ohm-meter 0.60 
Temperature 70 deg F 

2 



XII. Zone Isolation 

Jillson Federal SWD #1 
Form C10S • Attachment Documentation 

An examination of geologic and engineering data indicates no evidence of open 
faults or any hydraulic connection between the disposal zone and any source of 
drinking water and/or any currently producing formations. This conclusion is based 
on log data and proof of isolation between gas- and oil-bearing sands above the 
Entrada within the area of review. 



XIII. Proof of Notice 

Jillson Federal SWD m 
Form C108 - Attachment Documentation 
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MERIDIAN OIL INC 
JILL1SON FEDERAL SWD #1 

OFFSET OPERATOR PLAT 

Saltwater Disposal Well 
Township 24 North, Rang* 3 W«st 

-n Meridian Oil Inc 
2) Carorvn Clark Wiccin Qii Properties PO Sox 420. Farminotcn. NM 87499 
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*NCW MCXICO » 0 A * O o r L C S A L S P E C I A L I Z A T I O N 
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J A S O N K E L L A H I N ( R E T I R E D I S S I I 

June 8, 1994 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. David R. Catanach 
Underground Injection Control 
Oil Conservation Division 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail u I 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Administrative Application for 
Salt Water Disposal Approval jy^ 
Meridian Oil Inc.'s 
Jillison Federal SWD #1 Well 
SE/4NW/4 Sec 8. T24N, R3W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

On behalf of Meridian Oil Inc. and in accordance with Division Rule 701, 
we are enclosing an original and one copy of the completed and signed 
Application for Authorization to Inject (Division Form C-108 with attachments) 
for the referenced well. 

Copies of the application have been sent to the surface owner and 
offsetting operator. In addition, we have a newspaper notification by newspaper 
being published and will forward that certification when it is received. 

Please call me if you need anything else in order to process this request. 

cc: 
cc: OCD-Aztec (w/ encl.) 

Van L. Goebel 
Meridian Oil Inc (Farmington) 
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